
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 04.02.15 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE  

12 February 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Hogarth  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Horwood  

Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Bosley, Butler, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, Hogarth, Horwood, 

Maskell, Miss. Stack and Miss. Thornton 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 21 October 2014, as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)   

 
 

 
4. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Cllr Hogarth 

 
5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  (Pages 7 - 12)  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015. 

 

  

7. Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 

2015/16  

(Pages 13 - 32) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 
8. Citizens Advice Bureau Service Level Agreement 

2015/16 - 2017/18  

(Pages 33 - 48) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 

227335 
9. Inward Investment - The case for West Kent and 

Swanley  

 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

 

 Presentation 

 

  

10. Work Plan  (Pages 49 - 50)  



 

 

  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

5 
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Horwood (Vice Chairman)  

  

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Bosley, Butler, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, Maskell, 

Miss. Stack and Miss. Thornton 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken and Mrs. George were also present. 

 

 

 

14. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2014, be approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

15. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

16. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions were noted.  

 

17. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman and Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development advised 

that the planning application for the decking of Buckhurst 2 car park had been 

suspended.  He advised that the Parking Technology working group had met but that the 

Membership needed to be reviewed. The timing of the meeting was discussed and it was 

agreed that they should meet between 5pm and 6pm. Cllrs. Ball, Mrs. Bosley, Hogarth 

and Miss Stack volunteered to be on the working group. Cllr. Butler stepped down. 

 

Members were advised that ‘Welcome to the District Leaflets’ had been produced and 

were encouraged to take a copy.  The Chairman advised that he had visited Orchard 

Academy and was impressed with the progress that was being made.  Members agreed 

that the work being undertaken was excellent.  It was brought to Members attention that 

the Tea Box centre was currently being under used and that it was hoped that it would be 

used in the future to meet the needs of the school and the community for training.  A 

Councillor advised that she had received positive feedback to the HERO scheme which 

the Council provided as the awareness of working and education was improving.  

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the Technology Working Group Membership be amended to include Cllrs. Ball 

and Miss Stack and; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 21 October 2014 

6 

 

 

b) Cllr. Butler be removed from the Working Group Membership.  
 

18. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none.  

 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

 

With the Committee’s agreement the Chairman put back consideration of agenda item 6.  

 

19. Budget: Service Reviews and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which detailed the update to the 2015/16 

budget within the existing framework of the 10 year budget and savings plan.  A 

replacement page 17 was tabled which included current and future pressures.  There 

were no proposed growth or savings items included in the report for this committee..  

 

In response to questions the Chief Finance Officer advised that works to the all weather 

pitch in Edenbridge came under the Asset Management plan which was reported to the 

Finance and Resources Advisory Committee annually.  Members were advised that the 

income from Council Tax court costs were to recover the costs of taking people to court.  

The Head of Parking and Surveying Services advised that Development Control fees were 

set by central government but the building control fees were different and were set within 

the legal framework on a cost recovery basis. Savings in Building Control had been made 

by the new partnership between Sevenoaks District and Tonbridge and Malling Borough 

Councils.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that there were no further 

suggestions for growth an
[...]
sory Committee - 21 October 2014 

8 

 

St Johns Hill car parks or the Westerham car parks, and that the 3 hour 

charge for the Blighs car park be increased by 50p; 

 

b) the proposed on-street parking charges for 2015/16 be a mixture of Options 
2 and 3 with the following charges being increased: the 30 minutes charge by 

10p, the 2 hour charge by 20p and the 4 hour charge by 10p, and that no  

changes be made to the on-street charges in Westerham; 

 

c) free Christmas parking  be provided in all car parks and on-street parking 
areas throughout the District for two Saturdays before Christmas 2014  and 

that the dates for the different areas be as preferred by the consultees, and 

that the cost in terms of lost income be funded from Supplementary 

Estimates; and 

 

d) a working group be set up to review the car parking fees at Sevenoaks St. 
John’s and the Membership include Cllrs. Hogarth, Miss. Stack and Miss 

Thornton and report this to the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community 

Development to report to Cabinet. 

 

e) to recommend to Council that cost in terms of lost income for free parking to 
be provided in all car parks and on-street parking areas throughout the district 

for two Saturdays before Christmas 2014 be funded from Supplementary 

Estimates.  

 

 

21. Business Continuity Strategy and System and Plan  

 
The Head of Parking and Surveying Services gave a presentation on the revised Business 

Continuity Plan which incorporated recommendations from a recent audit that included 

five key recommendations.  The plan provided a framework for the Council to continue to 

deliver services at acceptable predefined levels following a disruptive incident.  

 

Members were advised that Business Impact Assessments for each service function of 

the Council had been undertaken on the criticality of each function. These were classed 

into one of four categories ranging from functions that had to be operated within 24 

hours, 1 to 3 days, 3 to 7 days and those which could be left for over 7 days.  The 

criticality of each function depended on statutory responsibility, legal agreements, 

financial implications and reputational damage. There were 24 critical functions that had 

to be operated within 24 hours.  

 

In response to questions Members were advised that ‘denial’ was a term used for 

something that the council did not have and were given the example of the telephony 

systems being down.  Members were also advised that if there was a pandemic flu 

outbreak, resources would be moved around the Council to maintain the critical services 

which could include staff working across different teams.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 21 October 2014 

9 

 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the revised Business Continuity 

Plan and Strategy be approved.   

 

22. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

 
Cllr. Mrs. Cook, the Chairman of the Health Liaison Board, informed Members of the high 

number of health meetings which Councillors attended.  Members were advised of the 

key points from the previous meeting in particular the visit to Swanley Food Bank.  

 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that part of the Swanley White Oak 

Leisure Centre was already in use as additional storage. Swanley Town Council and Kent 

County Council had been approached but it had not been possible to find a larger 

premises for the food bank.   

 

Resolved:  That the minutes be noted.   

 

23. Economic Development Strategy - Final Draft  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business presented the revised final draft of the 

three year Economic Development Strategy and three year Action Plan (2015-2018), 

following the public consultation period.  Members were a
[...]
funding. In response, the Chief Officer Communities and 

Business informed Members that there would be a change in structure and that a Head 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 21 October 2014 

10 

 

of Service was being recruited for a merge of the Economic Development and Property 

teams to ensure that funding was secured and to encourage future investment. 

 

The Chairman thanked the Officers for their diligence and quality of work for the 

document.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that subject to the comments and 

views made above the final draft of the Economic and Development Strategy and 

Action Plan be approved.    

 

24. Work Plan  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that the inward investment – the 

case for West Kent was looking at how to encourage business to invest in West Kent. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.38 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



11 
 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014 commencing at 2.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Cook (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Davison (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Clark, Fittock and Searles 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Mrs. George 

 

 

 

18. Minutes  

 
 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014 be approved and signed 

by the Chairman as a correct record subject to Minute 13, paragraph 9 being 

amended to read, ‘The Queen Mary Hospital in Sidcup had experienced some 

financial difficulties and had been taken over by Oxleas Trust with Darent 

Valley also providing some specialist services’; 

  

b) Members’ note that Cllr. Davison and Cllr. Fittock were both listed twice in 

attendance; and 

 

c) Members’ note Mr. Young was the Chairman of the Edenbridge Patient 

Participation Group (PPG). 

 

19. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

20. Actions from Previous meeting  

 
There were no actions from the previous meeting. 

 

21. Updates from Members  

 
The Chairman advised that Cllr. George had raised concerns over fast-food vans parking 

outside school buildings.  It was confirmed that the District Council does not license such 

units, so relevant schools should be contacted to seek a solution.   

 

The Chairman had also attended the West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board and heard a 

presentation with regards to identifying the need for the Board to be more active in 

partnership working and progressing changes to service provision to reflect reduced 

budgets.  The Board were advised that a new task-and-finish group to look at adult 

obesity was set up, following the work done in respect of child obesity the findings of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Health Liaison Board - 3 December 2014 

12 

 

which were being taken forward.  The Chairman and the Health and Communities 

Manager had offered to sit on this new group. 

 

Cllr. Davison reported that the contract for Hospital Patient Transport Service was 

commissioned to NSL to operate this service.  West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCG) was the lead organisation for commissioning the service.  The Kent County Council 

(KCC) Heath and Overview Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) had reported their concerns about 

the operation of this service and it was being investigated.   

 

He also advised that numbers waiting for initial assessment and treatment under 

Children’s Mental Health Services (CAMHS) was improving.  West Kent CCG were also the 

lead organisation for commission CAMHS.  Cllr. Davison attended the South East Coast 

Ambulance Service (SECAmbs) AGM where a restructure was being looked at.  It was 

hoped to develop more rest centres for ambulance crews within l
[...]
tegrated 

policy development would be taking place and an update would be provided at a future 

meeting.  Members were also updated on the District Council’s proactive work to make 

older people better aware of the wide-range of housing and related support services 

provided by the District Council and it’s various partners.   

 

Action 2: For Housing Policy Manager to provide the Board with leaflets and send 

leaflets and a banner to West Kingsdown Parish Council to use in the new village 

hall. 

 

Members were updated on the Sevenoaks Switch and Save scheme which was a non-

biased energy comparison service for residents and business in Sevenoaks District.   

 

Action 3: For Housing Policy Manager to investigate arranging energy surgeries at 

West Kingsdown and New Ash Green. 

 

The Health and Communities Manager provided an update on the District Council’s 

response to wider duties under the Act, and it was brought to Members’ attention that 

many of the Act’s requirements fell under the remit of Kent County Council (KCC).  

Clarification was sought on KCC’s new Community Agents.  It was confirmed that these 

new posts could be social care workers who provide intensive support in people’s homes 

and signpost in to services as required.  

 

Action 4: For Health and Communities Manager to circulate a briefing paper 

which set out the Better Care Fund. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

 

24. Draft Kent Emotional Wellbeing Strategy for Children, Young People and Young 

Adults (0-25) - Consultation  

 
The Health and Communities Manager presented a report which updated Members’ of a 

Kent wide consultation on ‘The Way Ahead; Draft Kent’s Emotional Wellbeing Strategy for 

children, young people and young adults’ from the Kent Children’s Health and Wellbeing 

Board.  Members’ were informed of the strategy’s four key themes.  A Member asked a 

question of clarification on the financial data in the report regarding what other services 

the District Council spent the remainder of the budget identified.  The Health and 

Communities Manager confirmed this Kent Public Health funding also pays for two 

Healthy Living Officers to co-ordinate and deliver the projects.  It also funded other 

initiatives such as adult weight management, falls prevention, yoga and mental health 

awareness for adults. 

 

Resolved: That the Health and Communities Manager produce a draft corporate 

response to the consultation and circulate to the Board for comments.  

 

25. Workplan  

 
Members discussed the work plan and agreed that there should be an update once the 

West Kent CCG Accountable Officer had provided details to the Scrutiny Committee. The 

PPG Chairs Cluster should also be invited to a future meeting and there would also be a 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Health Liaison Board - 3 December 2014 

15 

 

report on safeguarding. Members discussed the possibility of changing the dates for the 

February and April meetings to avoid being close to the elections.   

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 4.00 PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME DRAFT ALLOCATIONS 2015/16 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee -  12 February 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Officer – Communities & Business 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Cabinet – 5 March 2015 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: This report sets out information about the Community Grant 

Scheme and summarises applications received by the Council from voluntary 

organisations for funding during 2015/16. 

Details of the appraisal process are provided. This included a lengthy and detailed 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development and the 

Deputy Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development, Cllr Mrs Bosley. Both 

Members have been trained in appraisal techniques. Recommended grants are set out in 

Appendix C. 

Copies of the applications received are available in the Members’ Room. 

Officers would be pleased to answer detailed questions about individual applications in 

advance of the meeting. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources and the 

Community Plan Vision for Safe & Caring Communities, a Green & Healthy Environment 

and a Dynamic & Sustainable Economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Lesley Bowles, Ext. 7335 

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:  for 

information. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

Grants, as set out in Appendix C of this report be approved subject to the conditions set 

out in paragraph 14. 

Reason for recommendation: Applications received have been appraised according to 

the Council’s Guidelines and those recommended for funding support the aims of the 

scheme and represent value for money. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s Community Grant Scheme supports local charities and voluntary 

sector organisations that, through their work, contribute to the priorities set out in 

the Community Plan 2013-28. 

2 The grant guidelines were reviewed during 2013/14 and revised guidelines were 

agreed by Cabinet on 12 September 2013. 

3 The grant scheme was publicised widely across the District within the voluntary 

sector, through town and parish councils, libraries and in the press in September 

2014.  The closing date was 28 November 2014.  The total budget available for 

distribution in 2015/16 is £153,331, including £98,540 for the Citizens’ Advice 

Bureaux in the District. Funding for the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux is subject to a 

three year Service Level Agreement (SLA) and is the subject of a separate report. 

4 The 2015/16 budget available for voluntary sector organisations is as follows:- 

 

Funding for the CABx SLA  

 

£ 98,540 

Amount available for grants 

 

£ 54,791 

Total Budget 

 

£ 153,331 

 

5 A total of 31 grant applications have been received, representing total grant 

requests of £124,626.45.  

6 A copy of the Council’s Corporate Code of Practice for making grants is attached at 

Appendix A. 

7 A copy of the scheme guidelines is attached at Appendix B. 

8 A full schedule of applications is attached at Appendix C. The Portfolio Holder for 

Economic & Community Development has copies of all of the applications and a 

full set is available in the Members’ Room.  Officers would be pleased to deal with 

any detailed queries in advance of the meeting.   

 

9 In 2014/15, the voluntary organisations funded supported 294,122 volunteer 

hours, which represented a benefit to the District of £3.67 million. 

Appraisal Process 

10 Members will appreciate that the recommended grants in Appendix C have been 

put forward following an appraisal by Officers trained in grant appraisal and a 

detailed consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community 

Development and the Deputy Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community 

Development, Cllr Mrs Bosley.  Recommendations have been made in accordance 

with the Scheme Guidelines and the Council’s Corporate Code of Practice for 

grants and take into account various factors, including: 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



 

i. the extent to which the application supports the District Council’s 

priorities; 

ii. the extent to which the application assists residents across the District 

and its impact; 

iii. the extent to which the application should be funded by other 

organisations; 

iv. whether performance indicators are relevant and appropriate; 

v. whether the applicant meets the eligibility criteria established in the 

Guidelines and the Corporate Code of Practice for grants; 

vi. the level of reserves held by the applicant.  

vii. Whether the applicant has appropriate child protection and 

safeguarding arrangements in place. 

Recommended Level of Grant 

11 A s
[...]
 32

A
genda Item

 7



 

CITIZENS’ ADVICE BUREAUX SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee – 12 February 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 5 March 2015 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary: This report outlines progress on the work of the Citizens’ Advice 

Bureau during the current year and seeks approval for the Service Level Agreement for 

the next three financial years. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Caring Communities – Providing the right support at 

the right time and reduce poverty and social inclusion. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Lesley Bowles x7335 

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:   

That Cabinet be recommended to agree the draft Service Level Agreement for 2015/18.  

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

It be RESOLVED that the draft Service Level Agreement for 2015/18 is agreed subject to 

the conditions set out in paragraph 12 of this report. 

Reason for recommendation: The Service Level Agreement outlines funding for the 

Citizens’ Advice Bureau to provide a General Advice Service and a Housing Advice Service 

in the Sevenoaks District and sets out Service Standards for the delivery of these 

services.   

Introduction and Background 

1 The three year Service Level Agreement (SLA) with Sevenoaks & Swanley and 

Edenbridge & Westerham Citizens’ Advice Bureaux was approved at the Cabinet 

Meeting of 12 January 2012. 

2 The SLA three year agreement started on 1 April 2012 and will finish on 31 March 

2015. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

3 Quarterly monitoring meetings are held between Officers and CABx Managers and 

an annual review meeting is held between the Portfolio Holder, Chief Officers for 

Communities & Business and Housing, CABx Chairs and Managers. 

4 The information required from the Bureaux for quarterly meetings is set out at in 

Schedu
[...]
 occupy.  

(4) A person is threatened with homelessness if it is likely that he will become homeless 

within 28 days. 

Page 48

Agenda Item 8



  

 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee Work Plan 2014/15 

12 February 2015 23 April 2015 Summer 2015  Autumn 2015 

Community Grant Scheme – 

Grant Recommendations for 

2015/16 

CABx – Service Level Agreement 

2015/16 

Inward Investment  

- The case for West Kent 

- The case for Swanley  

Tourism Micro Site 

Tourism Destination 

Management Plan  

Visit Kent – 2015 Priorities  

 

Health Priorities – Better Care 

Fund  

Health Inequalities Action plan 

 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board
	7 Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2015/16
	07 Appendix A
	07 Appendix B
	07 Appendix C

	8 Citizens Advice Bureau Service Level Agreement 2015/16 - 2017/18
	08 CAB Service Level Agreement Appendix A - FINAL

	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

11 
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr.  Hogarth (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Horwood (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, Maskell, Miss. Stack and 

Miss. Thornton 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley and Butler 

 

 

25. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014, be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

26. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made.  

 

27. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 

 

28. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder reported that Cabinet had taken a decision after the consultation for  

parking charges and as  a consequence there was to be no changes to the  evening 

charges and no increases to on-street charges.  He advised that he had asked the Chief 

Finance officer what the impact of freezing fees for one year would be and it had been a  

shortfall of £1.1m over the 10 year budget plan period. 

 

He advised that Gary Connor, Parking Manager, was retiring in April and his expertise 

would be hard to replace.  Andy Bracey, Senior Parking and Traffic Engineer, was also 

leaving.  Both would be missed.  It was confirmed that recruitment was underway. 

 

Members discussed the need for more lateral and creative thinking with regards to car 

parking fees and finding other sources of revenue.  Fees could not be raised in 

perpetuity; at some point there would be a tipping point and it would become detrimental 

to the local economy.  Members discussed the need for  the Council to have a clear 

aspiration for moving towards freezing parking fees where occasion allowed, for example 

with stable inflation.   

 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be requested to consider a Council aspiration as above. 

 

It was noted that Scrutiny Committee had only recently carried out a car parking review. A 

Member advised that so far this year car parking charges recovery was better than 



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 12 February 2015 

12 

 

expected, and with the introduction of the Marks & Spencer store the local economy 

seemed to be improving. 

 

The Portfolio Holder and Chairman of the Committee introduced Mark Bradbury, Head of 

Economic Development and Property.  He reported on the acquisition of the freehold 

interest in the Swanley Junction Working Men’s Club which provided an opportunity for 

an improvement scheme incorporating existing Council owned assets at Bevan Place Car 

Park and 16 High Street and an opportunity to provide an attractive and modern gateway 

to Swanley Town Centre.  He was hoping that a number of architects would express 

interest through a design competition.  Options which met with planning policy guidelines 

would be widely and consulted on.   

 

29. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

 

With the Committee’s approval, the Chairman brought forward consideration of agenda 

item 9 – ‘Inward Investment – The Case for West Kent and Swanley.’ 

 

30. Inward Investment - The case for West Kent and Swanley  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business advised that there were two studies, one for 

West Kent and one for Swanley.  The West Kent Partnership had commissioned a study 

in order to be able to demonstrate the opportunities in the area and to help attract 

external funding.  She presented Members with a truncated version of a presentation by 

Chris Cobbold of Wessex Economics who was carrying out the study.  The presentation 

highlighted that West Kent had 20% of Kent & Medway’s population and 23% of their 

jobs.  Workers were better skilled and better paid with a higher proportion of people in 

work than Kent & Medway.  A key opportunity was for the spill out from growth in London.  

Threat came primarily from locations outside of Kent but also from the lack of availability 

of employment sites, HSI, housing cost and an aging population.  It was clear that West 

Kent was a net contributor to the Kent economy, with net commuting into West Kent 

from the rest of Kent of 11,700 people and 9,000 people who lived in London 

communities into West Kent.  West Kent had received pro-rata fewer£ per capita and the 

lowest % of planned spend by Kent County Council (KCC) than other Kent sub-regions.  

The way to secure a bigger slice of funding as a whole was to have “funding ready” 

schemes and being in a position to provide match finding. 

 

The early work undertaken on “The Case for Swanley” had identified the potential to use 

Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) owned land to raise the profile of Swanley; nurture 

existing employers and bring forward employment space; improve rail services; and 

improve skills.  Proximity to London was again identified as a strength. 

 

The Head of Economic Development and Property reported that he had requested more 

comparative data with other similar authorities in a similar location to the M25 which 

seemed to have achieved a better balance with similar challenges.  The study would help 

with the economic strategy. 

 

31. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 12 February 2015 

13 

 

 
The Minutes of the Health Liaison Board held on 3 December 2014, were discussed and 

noted.  The Chairman of the Health Liaison Board highlighted the presentation by the 

Kenward Trust, which had demonstrated how working in partnership with small teams 

and small amounts of money could achieve so much; The Care Act 2014; and the 

Council’s Switch and Save Scheme. 

 

The Chairman agreed to look at the support to food banks.  It was agreed that there 

needed to be some consensus regarding the Council’s stance on food banks and that a 

paper needed to be brought forward to an appropriate Committee.   

 

 

 

32. Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2015/16  

 
The Chief Officer Communities and Business presented a report which set out 

information about the Community Grant Scheme and summarised applications received 

by the Council from voluntary organisations for funding during 2015/16.  Details of the 

appraisal process were provided, which had included a lengthy and detailed consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development and the Deputy 

Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development, who were both trained in 

appraisal techniques. 

 

Members were advised that it was the first time the report had come to the Advisory 

Committee, it was for information only, and was in order to be as clear and transparent 

as possible.  Any changes to the recommended grants would require a revisit to the 

whole process.  The Chief Officer Communities and Business agreed to check whether an 

application from Play Place Innov8 was intended to cover Seal in addition to other 

Parishes, before consideration at Cabinet.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the recommendation to Cabinet to approve the grants, as set out 

in Appendix C of the report subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 14 of 

the report, be noted. 

 

33. Citizens Advice Bureau Service Level Agreement 2015/16 - 2017/18  

 
The Chief Officer for Communities & Business presented the report which outlined 

progress on the work of the Citizens’ Advice Bureau during the current year and sought 

approval for the Service Level Agreement for the next three financial years.  She advised 

that the current Service Level Agreement ran until 31 March 2015, and the merger was 

due to take lace on 30 March 2015.  The Portfolio Holder moved the recommendation 

contained within the report along with the additional wording that the agreement would 

be subject to his satisfaction and approval of the proposed future merger arrangements 

between Sevenoaks and Swanley CAB with Tonbridge and Gravesham CABs.   The Chief 

Officer for Communities & Business agreed to revisit the agreement in relation to the 

clarity of 2.3 under Service Standards, in order to maintain face to face contact. 



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 12 February 2015 

14 

 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be recommended to agree the draft Service Level 

Agreement for 2015/18 subject to the Portfolio Holder being satisfied with the 

future proposed merger arrangements between Sevenoaks and Swanley CAB with 
Tonbridge and Gravesham CABs.  

 

34. Work Plan  

 
The work plan as noted and it was agreed to add an Economic Strategy Update to the 

next meeting, to include an update on the new Economic Development & Property Team. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.49 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


